

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIM(437/2026) IN

CRM(M) 799/2025 CrIM(2026/2025) CrIM(57/2026)

Usman Ahmad Baba and Ors.

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Z A Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with

Ms. Rehana Fayaz, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Anr.

... Respondent(s)

Through:-

None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

17.04.2026

CM No. 437/2026:-

This application has been moved on behalf of the petitioners seeking impleadment of Mr. Sajad Ahmed Dar, who had allegedly laid a Protest Petition before the Trial Court as a party respondent being necessary party for adjudication of the case.

In view of the reasons assigned in the application and submissions urged at Bar, this application is **allowed** and Mr. Sajad Ahmad Dar whose particulars shall be filed by the petitioners, within a week's time, is arrayed as a party respondent No. 3. Notice shall be issued to him in the main petition.

Application is, thus, **disposed** of.

(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

April 17th, 2026

"Shoaib Javid"